The Board (excluding: (i) Mr. Cheung Wai Yin, Wilson, the founder of a trust which is the ultimate
beneficial owner of Ivana who has material interest in the Proposed Terms and has abstained from
voting in the Board meeting for approving the Proposed Terms, and (ii) the independent non-
executive Directors who will form their views after considering the advice of the independent
financial adviser) considers that the terms and conditions of the Third Supplemental Deed (including
the Conversion Price) are fair and reasonable and the Proposed Terms are in the interests of the
Company and the Shareholders as a whole. No proceeds will be received by the Company as a result
of the Proposed Terms.

– 9 –

SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE

The shareholding structure of the Company as at the date of this announcement and immediately
after the full conversion of the outstanding Convertible Bonds at the Conversion Price (assuming
there being no other issue or repurchase of Shares) is as follows:

As at the date of this
announcement

Immediately after the full
conversion of the outstanding

Convertible Bonds at the
Conversion Price (Note 3)

No. of Shares Approx. % No. of Shares Approx. %

Shareholders
Cheung Wai Yin, Wilson (Note 1) 98,995,314 6.11 1,256,890,050 42.95
Lau Chi Yan, Pierre (Note 2) 3,984,375 0.25 3,984,375 0.14

Total non-public Shareholders 102,979,689 6.36 1,260,874,425 43.09
Bondholders (other than Ivana) 0 0.00 148,084,211 5.06
Other public Shareholders 1,517,114,463 93.64 1,517,114,463 51.85

Total 1,620,094,152 100.00 2,926,073,099 100.00

Notes:

1. The interests disclosed include 98,437,500 Shares held by Ivana, a company incorporated in the British Virgin
Islands owned as to 100% by CW Limited, which in turn is wholly owned by Asiatrust Limited, a trust company
in its capacity as the trustee of a discretionary trust, the founder of which is Mr. Cheung and the discretionary
objects of which are family members of Mr. Cheung (including Mr. Cheung himself). Mr. Cheung is also
personally interested in 557,814 Shares.

2. Mr. Lau Chi Yan, Pierre is the Managing Director of the Company.

3. There is no right for any Bondholder(s) to convert any principal amount of the Convertible Bonds held by